

PRESS RELEASE — FOR RELEASE 9AM FRIDAY 3RD APRIL 2025



Zapmap statistics for Q1 2025 show continued growth in charging infrastructure

- 29% year on year increase across the board**
- high growth in hubs with 49 new high-power charging hubs installed in first three months of year**

Zapmap, the UK's leading charge point mapping and data service, has published new statistics on public charge point installations for the first three months of 2025.

Latest figures show that 3,141 new charge points were installed in Q1 2025, bringing the total number across the country to 76,840 — a year-on-year increase of 29%.

Charging hubs (defined as six or more rapid or ultra-rapid devices at a single location) continue to show the highest growth, with 49 of them installed across the country in the first quarter of the year, bringing the total across the UK to 586.

These hubs are popular with electric car drivers, especially to support longer journeys and are also beginning to show the future direction for the EV infrastructure, with faster charging times, an increased focus on sustainable energy systems and locations which deliver enhanced amenities.

Significant additions to the charging infrastructure include:

- Instavolt Winchester superhub, providing 44 ultra-rapid charge points, with charging speeds of up to 160kW, located close to the A34 / M3. An on-site solar farm with 870 panels and a cutting-edge battery energy storage system minimises reliance on the grid.

- IONITY DoubleTree by Hilton Dartford Bridge, with 24 ultra-rapid 350kW chargers, located at Junction 1a of the M25. All IONITY charge points are powered exclusively by 100% renewable energy.
- Fastned Banbridge, providing 12 ultra-rapid (400kW) charging bays located just off the A1 in Northern Ireland. Using 100% renewable energy, the site is the fastest in Northern Ireland and the company's first in the region.

Rapid charge points, with a power rating of 50kW - 149kW, have seen 286 additions in the past three months, bringing the total number across the country to 7,736 – a year-on-year increase of 11.3%. During the same period, the number of ultra-rapid devices, with a power rating of 150kW+, increased by almost 66% to 7,726, almost reaching parity with rapid devices. Overall, ultra-rapid devices accounted for 22% of all installations for the first quarter of 2025.

While rapid charging devices continue to be installed, new examples are now increasingly found in destination locations, with ultra-rapid charge points becoming the default choice for en route charging sites.

Destination charging, where people charge when stopped, rather than stopping to charge, covers several use cases, and for those cases with a sub-four hour dwell time, such as gyms and supermarkets, we are increasingly seeing rapid / ultra-rapid charge points being installed. Lower powered charging devices continue to represent the largest tranche of the infrastructure providing charging for longer stops and top-ups, such as in car parks. 61,378 charge points are currently defined as low-powered (slow / fast charge points powered at <50kW), representing 80% of the total.

Provision of on-street charging devices, designed for slower overnight charging, and aimed at drivers who wish to charge close to home but do not have access to a drive, has also grown. These charge points have seen 1,983 new additions in Q1 bringing the total to 27,501. At present, the majority of these (19,543) are located in Greater London. However, the rest of the UK is seeing far higher growth in the number of on-street devices being installed. While London saw an increase of just over 5.6% in the first three months of the year, the rest of the UK saw the number of on-street chargers increase from 7,016 at the end of December to 7,958 at the end of March, an increase of more than 13%.

There has been progress in the LEVI (Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure) scheme with 78 LEVI funding projects underway, 36 of which have been approved to go to tender.

Last month, Midlands Connect announced that 13 local authorities across the region will benefit from more than 16,000 new charge points as a result of more than £40m in investment from the LEVI fund. However, there is still some way to go before local areas see the thousands of chargers in the ground, and it is hoped that the procurement processes and deployment will speed up in the coming months, to help give drivers confidence to make the switch.

Significant regional growth in charge points across all power ratings was seen in the East of England, with 44% year-on-year growth, and the West Midlands with nearly 46% year-on-year growth. Notably, Northern Ireland, the UK region with the lowest coverage of charge points, has shown over 24% year-on-year growth across all power ratings and a 63% YTD increase in the number of ultra-rapid devices. In addition to its Banbridge hub, Fastned has also acquired a site in Antrim which is due to open shortly, having identified Northern Ireland as a key growth area.

Melanie Shufflebotham, Co-founder & COO at Zapmap, said:

“It's good to see the public charging network continuing to grow across all use cases, supporting the more than hundred thousand new drivers who have made the switch to electric in 2025.

“In particular it's fantastic that many high profile hubs continue to be rolled out, providing highly visible next gen charging for drivers – delivering faster charging, using cutting edge eco tech and providing the facilities and convenience that EV drivers want.

“At a local level progress is encouraging, and we look forward to the next wave of on-street chargers being deployed to provide affordable and convenient charging across the UK.

“These latest statistics are highlighting what we can expect to see in the next stage of the infrastructure's evolution, in terms of the emergence of innovative solutions, a focus on more powerful chargers and therefore decreased charging times and additional announcements around LEVI.”

Zapmap has also reported that over two million successful public charging sessions are taking place across the UK each month (see press release [Zapmap data reveals over two million charging sessions on public network each month](#)).

- ENDS -

Notes to editors

1. Breakdown of chargers by power rating (UK)

Power rating	Devices end March 2024	Devices end March 2025	YOY growth
Slow / Fast (<50kW)	47,973	61,378	28%
Rapid (50kW - 149kW)	6,951	7,736	11.3%
Ultra rapid (150kW+)	4,666	7,726	65.6%
Charging hubs*	318	586	84.3%
Total	59,590	76,840	28.9%

*Six or more rapid or ultra-rapid devices, excludes Tesla non-public hubs

Source: Zapmap database, 31st March 2025

2. Breakdown of chargers by geographical area (UK)

Region	Devices End March 2024	Devices End March 2025	YOY growth
Channel Islands	96	99	3.1%
East Midlands	2,826	3,237	14.5%
East of England	4,049	5,829	44.0%
Greater London	19,461	23,297	19.7%
North East	1,837	2,406	31.0%
North West	3,949	5,160	30.7%
Northern Ireland	540	672	24.4%
Scotland	5,052	6,704	32.7%
South East	7,119	9,701	36.3%
South West	4,245	5,572	31.3%
Wales	2,522	3,258	29.2%
West Midlands	4,783	6,957	45.5%
Yorkshire and the Humber	3,012	3,820	26.8%

Total	59,590	76,840	28.9%
--------------	---------------	---------------	--------------

Source: Zapmap database, 31st March 2025

High powered devices are classified as rapid (50-149kW) and ultra-rapid (150+kW). Net new figures reflect the number of additions to the Zapmap database minus those devices that have been removed from the database.

Media contacts

Zapmap press office

press@zap-map.com

Ian McKee / Nadia Misconi

About Zapmap

Zapmap was founded in 2014 with a mission to make the EV charging experience simple, wherever you go. The Zapmap app helps EV drivers find and pay for public charging with confidence and has over one million registered users. This is powered by Zapmap's charge point data with unrivalled coverage, detailed information and 24/7 live availability data.

An integral part of supporting the wider EV industry, Zapmap Insights is the leading source of EV charging data and insights, providing unrivalled data and expert analysis into the shape and usage of EV charging infrastructure, as well as the attitudes and behaviours of EV drivers.